

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

NO. 68 MM 2020

FRIENDS OF DANNY DEVITO, KATHY GREGORY,
B&J LAUNDRY, LLC, BLUEBERRY HILL PUBLIC GOLF
COURSE & LOUNGE and CALEDONIA LAND COMPANY,

vs.

TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR and RACHEL LEVINE,
SECRETARY OF PA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondents

**APPLICATION FOR RELIEF OF HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF
BUCKS AND MONTGOMERY COUNTIES AND HOME BUILDERS
ASSOCIATION OF CHESTER AND DELAWARE COUNTIES FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Marc B. Kaplin, Esquire, Attorney ID 04465
Pamela M. Tobin, Esquire, Attorney ID 54016
Gregg I. Adelman, Esquire, Attorney ID No. 84137
Kaplin Stewart Meloff Reiter & Stein, P.C.
910 Harvest Drive
PO Box 3037
Blue Bell PA 19422
mkaplin@kaplaw.com
ptobin@kaplaw.com
gadelman@kaplaw.com
610-941-2666 Telephone
610-684-2000 Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

V. ARGUMENT.....17

 A. The Governor’s Order is Impermissibly Overbroad17

 B. The DCED’s Waiver Process and Decisions on Waivers were
 Flawed19

 C. The Governor’s Elimination of the Waiver Process Violates
 Administrative Agency Law and Due Process21

VI. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accord City of Philadelphia v. Sessions,
280 F. Supp.3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....19

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....19

Hinton v. Devine, 633 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 19, 21

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)21

Philadelphia Entertainment and Dev. Partners, L.P. v.
Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd., 34 A.3d 261 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)19

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)17

Statutes

2 Pa.C.S. §504.....19

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 53125
